PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No. 624

, Approved and Ordered

December 14, 2020

Lieutenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders the following, effective January 1, 2021:

- 1 The letters patent issued on April 28, 1964 (Order in Council 1196/1964) incorporating the Hagensborg Waterworks District are revoked.
- 2 The rights, property and assets of the Hagensborg Waterworks District are transferred to and vested in the Central Coast Regional District.
- 3 The obligations of the Hagensborg Waterworks District are transferred to and assumed by the Central Coast Regional District.
- The bylaws and resolutions of the Hagensborg Waterworks District continue in force as bylaws or resolutions, as the case may be, of the Central Coast Regional District applicable to the area of the Central Coast Regional District to which they applied as bylaws or resolutions of the Hagensborg Waterworks District until those bylaws or resolutions are amended or repealed by the board of directors of the Central Coast Regional District.
- A reference to the Hagensborg Waterworks District in any commercial paper, lease, licence, permit or other contract, instrument or document that is transferred under section 2 or 3 is deemed to be a reference to the Central Coast Regional District.
- The acquisition, maintenance and operation of works for waterworks purposes, and the acquisition, maintenance and operation of works, buildings and equipment for fire protection purposes, and all matters incidental to those purposes, are continued as a service of the Central Coast Regional District.
- 7 The boundaries of the service area of the service continued under section 6 are the same as the boundaries of the Hagensborg Waterworks District immediately before it is dissolved.

Minister of Municipal Affairs

Presiding Member of the Executive Council

 $(This\ part\ is\ for\ administrative\ purposes\ only\ and\ is\ not\ part\ of\ the\ Order.)$

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Local Government Act, R.S.B.C. 2015, c. 1, ss. 45, 680 and 681

Other: OIC 1196/1964; OIC 1140/1966; OIC 2382/1966; OIC 2224/1968; OIC 1137/1975; OIC 348/1988

OIC 469/1991; OIC 1102/1991; OIC 1520/1993; OIC 371/2005